

0202204  
**S282264**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**BRIAN RANGER,**  
*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

*vs.*

**ALAMITOS BAY YACHT CLUB**  
*Defendant and Respondent*

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B315302  
Appeal From the Superior Court of the State of California for  
The County of Los Angeles  
The Honorable Mark C. Kim, Judge Presiding  
Case No. 19STCV22806

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE  
AMICUS BRIEF OF SUSAN J. GARNER,  
SUSAN M. GEERLINGS, AND MELISSA G. TATMAN  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT**

---

CHARLES D. NAYLOR (CA SBN  
No. 62243)  
*Counsel of Record*  
Law Offices of Charles D.  
Naylor  
111 W. Ocean Blvd., Suite 400  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
[CNaylor@Naylorlaw.com](mailto:CNaylor@Naylorlaw.com)  
telephone: 310-514-1200  
facsimile: 310-514-1837

Susan J. Garner, Susan M. Geerlings, and Melissa G. Tatman respectfully request permission to file the attached amicus brief in this appeal.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	8
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	12
INTRODUCTION .....	13
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	14
STATUTORY AND MARITIME LAW BACKGROUND .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
I. Admiralty Jurisdiction Exists Over Mr. Ranger’s Claims Under the Plain Language of the Admiralty Extension Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	26
II. Mr. Ranger’s Claims Also Satisfy the <i>Grubart</i> Requirements for Admiralty Jurisdiction .....	27
A. ABYC’s Tortious Conduct Had the Potential to Disrupt Maritime Commerce .....	28
B. Recognizing Admiralty Jurisdiction Over Mr. Ranger’s Claims Is Consistent With the Supreme Court’s Purpose in Modifying the Traditional Requirements for Admiralty Jurisdiction .....	32
C. Recognizing Admiralty Jurisdiction Over Mr. Ranger’s Claims Is Consistent With the Most Relevant Lower-Court Decisions .....	38
III. Section 2(3) of the Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act Is Irrelevant to Admiralty Tort Jurisdiction .....	43
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>In re Air Crash off Point Mugu</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (N. D. Cal. 2001) .....	13
<i>Arch v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2004) .....	41
<i>Black v. Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 739 (2000) .....	22
<i>Cannon v. Austal USA, LLC</i> , 2016 AMC 1666 (S.D. Cal. 2016) .....	40
<i>Cannon v. United States</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176283, 2017 WL 4792428 (S.D. Cal. Oct, 24, 2017) .....	39
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach Steamship Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918) .....	17
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995) (en banc) .....	39
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943) .....	36, 38
<i>In re D’Ancona</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201841, 2023 WL 7403897 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2023) .....	36
<i>East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986) .....	17
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	16
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. Cleveland</i> , 409 U.S. 249 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foremost Insurance Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Specialized Environmental Resources, Inc.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 3d 477 (W.D. La. 2023) .....	40



<i>H2O Houseboat Vacations Inc. v. Hernandez</i> , 103 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Hardesty v. Rossi</i> , 1995 AMC 2596 (D. Md. 1995) .....	40
<i>Hutchins v. Juneau Tanker Corp.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 493 (1994) .....	16
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Just v. Chambers</i> , 312 U.S. 383 (1941) .....	36, 37
<i>Kermarec v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 358 U.S. 625 (1959) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leathers v. Blessing</i> , 105 U.S. 626 (1881) .....	22, 24, 37
<i>Levinson v. Deupree</i> , 345 U.S. 648 (1953) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	22
<i>Mahnich v. Southern Steamship Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944) .....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960) .....	24, 37
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	12
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001) .....	23
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004) .....	17
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	16
<i>Oran v. Fair Wind Sailing, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110350, 2009 WL 4349321 (D.V.I. Nov. 23, 2009) .....	40
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903) .....	23
<i>Pope &amp; Talbot, Inc. v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 406 (1953) .....	23, 24, 37
<i>Price v. Connolly-Pacific Co.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1210 (2008) .....	16

<i>Reed v. Kerr McGee Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 2006 WL 8460527 (W.D. La. May 30, 2006) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>Rohr Aircraft Corp. v. County of San Diego</i> , 51 Cal.2d 759 (1959) .....	21
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946) .....	24, 37
<i>Sisson v. Ruby</i> , 497 U.S. 358 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Construction Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005) .....	41
<i>Tagliere v. Harrah's Illinois Corp.</i> , 445 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Wagner v. Apex Marine Ship Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 83 Cal. App. 4th 1444 (2000) .....	22
<i>Ward v. Boyd Gaming Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3509, 2004 WL 422012 (E.D. La. Mar. 4, 2004) .....	41
<i>Watson v. Indiana Gaming Co., LP</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 951 (E.D. Ky. 2004) .....	40
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES	
United States Constitution, Article III, section 2, clause 1 (Admiralty Clause) .....	14, 15
United States Constitution, Article VI, Clause 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Saving-to-suitors clause .....	15
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act (LHWCA), 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950 .....	14
LHWCA § 2(3), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3) .....	25, 43
LHWCA § 2(3)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(B) .....	44, 45
LHWCA § 2(3)(G), 33 U.S.C. § 902(3)(G) .....	45

Admiralty Extension Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 30101(a) .....	18
Vessel Owners Limitation of Liability Act (“the Limitation Act”), 46 U.S.C. §§ 30501-12 .....	16
Cal. Lab. Code § 3600 .....	14
 OTHER SOURCES	
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Relations Between State and     Federal Law</i> , 54 COLUM. L. REV. 489, 510 (1954) .....	22
ROBERT FORCE & MARTIN J. NORRIS, THE LAW OF MARITIME PERSONAL INJURIES (5th ed. 2005) .....	27
David W. Robertson & Michael F. Sturley, <i>The Admiralty     Extension Act Solution</i> , 34 J. MAR. L. & COM. 209 (2003) .....	27
